

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CLEAR CHANNEL OUTDOOR, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

HENRY J. RAYMOND, DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT
OF FINANCE OF BALTIMORE CITY,

Respondent.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE COURT OF APPEALS OF MARYLAND*

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER**

KATHLEEN M. SULLIVAN
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
865 S. Figueroa St.,
10th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90017
(213) 443-3000

DARYL JOSEFFER
PAUL LETTOW
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

DEREK L. SHAFFER
Counsel of Record
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
1300 I Street, N.W.
Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 538-8000
derekshaffer@
quinnemanuel.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

September 15, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S FIRST AMENDMENT PRECEDENTS	5
A. Selective Taxation Of A Small Group Of Speakers Warrants Heightened Scrutiny.....	6
B. First Amendment Protection Extends To Businesses Beyond The Institutional Press.....	10
II. THE PETITION PRESENTS AN EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT FIRST AMENDMENT QUESTION	13
III. THE PETITION RAISES IMPORTANT QUESTIONS NOT PRESENTED IN <i>CITY OF AUSTIN</i>	20
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Ark. Writers' Proj., Inc. v. Ragland</i> , 481 U.S. 221 (1987)	8, 9
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972)	11
<i>Chamber of Comm. of the United States of Am. v. Franchot</i> , No. 21-cv-410 (D. Md. Feb. 18, 2021).....	19
<i>Citizens United v. F.E.C.</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	11
<i>City of Austin, Texas v. Reagan National Advertising of Austin, Inc.</i> , -- S. Ct. --, 2021 WL 2637836 (U.S. June 28, 2021) (No. 20-1029)	4, 20
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991)	11
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	11
<i>Lamar Advantage GP Co. v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 114 N.E.3d 805 (Ohio C.P. 2018)	17
<i>Lamar Advantage GP Co. v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 114 N.E.3d 831 (Ohio C.P. 2018)	17

<i>Lamar Advantage GP Co. v. City of Cincinnati,</i> 155 N.E.3d 245 (Ohio Ct. App. 2020).....	17
<i>Lamar Advantage GP Co. v. City of Cincinnati,</i> 154 N.E.3d 98 (Table) (Ohio 2020).....	17
<i>Leathers v. Medlock,</i> 499 U.S. 439 (1991)	7, 10, 12
<i>Lovell v. Griffin,</i> 303 U.S. 444 (1938)	10
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego,</i> 453 U.S. 490 (1981)	12, 16
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego,</i> 610 P.2d 407 (Cal. 1980)	12
<i>Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minnesota Commissioner of Revenue,</i> 460 U.S. 575 (1983)	6, 8, 9
<i>Pitt News v. Pappert,</i> 379 F.3d 96 (3d Cir. 2004).....	7, 8
<i>Reagan Nat'l Advertising of Austin, Inc. v. City of Austin,</i> 972 F.3d 696 (5th Cir. 2020)	20
<i>Time Warner Cable, Inc. v. Hudson,</i> 667 F.3d 630 (5th Cir. 2012)	7
<i>Turner Broadcasting Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.,</i> 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	11

Rules / Statutes

MD. CODE ANN., TAX-GEN. § 7.5-101 (West 2021).....	4
MD. CODE ANN., TAX-GEN. § 7.5-102 (West 2021).....	18
MD. CODE ANN., TAX-GEN. § 7.5-103 (West 2021).....	19
Supreme Court Rule 37	1

Other Authorities

<i>Burma-Shave Advertising Signs</i> , SMITHSON- IAN NAT'L MUSEUM OF AM. HIST., https://www.si.edu/object/burma-shave-advertising-signs:nmah_1313589	15
Charles R. Taylor, <i>Business Perceptions of the Role of Billboards in the U.S. Economy</i> , JOURNAL OF ADVERTISING RESEARCH, June 2003.....	14
Danielle E. Gaines, <i>Digital Ad Tax Debate Continues—With New Layers</i> , MARYLAND MATTERS (Feb. 8, 2021)	19
<i>Historical Revenue</i> , OUT OF HOME ADVERTIS- ING ASSOC. OF AM., https://oaaa.org/AboutOOH/Facts&Figures/HistoricalRevenue.aspx	14
Jason R. Burt, Comment, <i>Speech Interests Inherent in the Location of Billboards and</i>	

Signs: A Method for Unweaving the Tangled Web of Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego, 2006 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 473 (2006) 14

Public Service, OUT OF HOME ADVERTISING ASSOC. OF AM., <https://oaaa.org/AboutOOH/PublicService.aspx> 15

Roxanne Bland, *Billboards, Taxes, and the First Amendment*, TAX NOTES (July 15, 2021), <https://www.taxnotes.com/featured-analysis/billboards-taxes-and-first-amendment/2021/07/15/76rlp>..... 17, 18
